TO: Cannon Falls City Council

FROM: Dianne Howard, Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR PID #52.700.0090
DATE: July 19, 2022

BACKGROUND

A public hearing was held to consider a request for a conditional use permit for PID
#52.700.0090. This property is currently zoned B-2 General Business District.

PROJECT DETAILS

Allied Valve is outgrowing its current space and needs additional warehouse space. The
building proposed is a 12,000 sq. ft. warehouse of which 1,080 sqg. ft. is designated for
employee/office space which includes a vestibule/two bathrooms/mechanical, etc.

The following exhibits are enclosed to further describe the proposal:

1. Copy of Development Application

2. B-2 Zoning Ordinance 152.648(U.) CONDITIONAL USES: Warehousing and
distribution facilities, but not including truck terminals

3. Warehouse plans for Allied Valve, Stalland Holdings, LLC

4. Site plant

5. Survey

6. Cover letter from Mark Welch, PE, G-Cubed Inc.

7. GIS depiction of lot

Staff recommends approval of the application.

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

City Council is being asked to adopt Resolution 2640 for a Conditional Use Permit for PID
#52.700.0090.



CITY OF CANNON FALLS
GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2640

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
FOR PID #52.700.0090

WHEREAS, Stalland Holdings LLC, has made application for a Conditional Use Permit
to allow for a new warehouse at PID #52.700.0090, B-2 General Business District as regulated
by the Zoning Ordinance, and.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing on July 11, 2022 to accept
testimony relating to the application; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds the Conditional Use Permit is reasonable, in
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and in conformance with
the City of Cannon Falls Comprehensive Plan.

WHEREAS, the Cannon Falls Planning Commission hereby recommends to the Cannon
Falls City Council that the application for Conditional Use Permit be approved.

NOW THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CANNON
FALLS, GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA, that based on the findings of the Planning
Commission which are hereby adopted by the City Council that the Conditional Use Permit be
approved subject to compliance with all applicable requirements of the City of Cannon Falls
Zoning Chapter 152 and the State of Minnesota Building Code Requirements.

ADOPTED by the City Council of Cannon Falls this 19" day of July 2022.

CITY OF CANNON FALLS

John O. Althoff, Mayor

ATTEST:

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
918 River Road, Cannon Falls, MIN 55009 | 507-263-9308

SUBJECT TO STAFF REVIEW

Street Location of Property: Address not assigned - (Allied Valve Inc 6391 318st Street)

Legal Description of Property: Lot 7, Block 1 Cannon Second

Owner of Record: Name: Lindell Bros Farm Partnership
Daytime Phone: 651-764-4082
Address: 36853 Co 56 Blvd -

Cannon Falls, MN 55009

E-Mail Address: robertclindell@gmail.com

Applicant . Name: K. Peter Stalland - Stalland Holdings, LLC
Daytime Phone: 651-245-7222
Address: 19356 Meadowridge Trail N

Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047
E-Mail Address: peterstalland@stalland.net

Nature of Legal or Equitable Interest of Applicant (Documentation must be attached :)

Request: X Conditional Use Permit O Rezoning/Ordinance Text Amendment
O Subdivision O Variance
O Concept O Interim Use Permit
| Preliminary Plat O Amendment
O Final Plat O CUP/PUD
| Administrative | Site Plan Review -
O Administrative Permit O Special Home Occupation
O Vacation [ Annexation Petition
O Comp Plan Amendment O Appeal
O Other

Development Application
Page 1



Note: Each requested approval may require a separate fee and/or escrow amount, even where they apply
to the same project.

Date Application Received: __{ ; /2 g ' / 52 lé

Date Submission Deemed to be Complete:

Give detailed description of project and reason for conditional use or variance, if applicable:

L(()CH/'(“ .Q/\(""M hll nU' }/3 A CL;\ G :v\ @ : (3 280 Vs/q

Do V\,r:-.x.meQ v

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: Applicant must submit with the application all documentation
required by the Zoning or Subdivision Ordinance relating to the requested approval. Applicant will be
advised of the completeness. Only when it has been determined that an application is complete will it be
placed on a Planning Commission agenda for consideration. Applications that do not include the proper
plans and/or documentation may be delayed from formal review. FAILURE ON THE PART OF THE

APPLICANT TO SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY SUPPORTIVE INFORMATION MAY BE
GROUNDS FOR DENIAL OF THE REQUEST.

APPLICANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF ALL CITY FEES AND COSTS IN
PROCESSING APPLICATION: Applicant acknowledges that she/he understands that before this
request can be considered and/or approved, all fees, including the basic application fee and any escrow
processing deposits must be paid to the city and that, if additional fees are required to cover costs incurred
by the City, the City Clerk has a right to require additional escrow amounts and payment. These fees
include all actual costs including, but not limited to, planning, engineering, public notification and legal
costs. All processing of an application will be halted if payments are not made within 30 days of receipt

of a monthly statement from the City, in the event any escrow account established is insufficient to cover
the costs.

SIGNED:

Mebed" ¢ Pl Date: D2

Property Owner

P Sate i pate;__(2/54/22

App‘ﬁc‘éﬁﬁf\ﬁ\j‘c the Property Owneér)




FOR CITY USE ONLY

Date Application Filed: 2 / ’[ / 2 (,)4/’/4\ Basic Fees: //;; 5/}"0

Received By: Escrow Deposit: Z(/\ / IA
Evidence of Ownership Submitted: 4 Yes O No O Required
Certified Lot Survey: 1 Yes O No [0 Required
Legal Description Adequate: [ Yes 0 No [ Required
Date of Planning Commission Meeting: /:7, / /{ ,/ ,4\1)/‘ ) //;ré\

Recommendation of Planning Commission on: '7 Iﬂﬁf)prove [ Deny
Recommendation of City Council on: O Approve [ Deny

Subject to following conditions:




LECEIVED -1 2022

K. Peter Stalland, Esq.
19356 Meadowridge Trial N.
Marine on St Croix, MN 55047
Tel#: 651-433-0155
Cell#: 651-245-7222
Email: peterstalland@hotmail.com

June 28, 2022

City of Cannon Falls

Attention: Diane Howard

918 River Road

Cannon Falls, MN 55009

Re:  Allied Valve building and rezoning

Dear Diane,

Please find enclosed a check for $450.00 for our CUP application that Mark Welch on
my behalf recently submitted to you. Thank you.

Yours kru

K. Peter Stalland
KPS; encl



§ 152.648 CONDITIONAL USES.

Subject to applicable provisions of this chapter, the following are conditional uses in
a B-2 District and require a conditional use permit based upon procedures set forth in
and regulated by §§ 152.070 through 152.074 of this chapter:

(A) Accessory drive-through facilities providedlthat:

(1) Not less than 120 feet of segregated automobile stacking must be provided for
the single service lane. Where multiple service lanes are provided, the minimum
automobile stacking may be reduced to 60 feet per lane;

(2) The stacking lane and its access shall be designed to control traffic in a manner
to protect the buildings and will not interfere with on-site traffic circulation or access to
the required parking space;

(3) No part of the pljbliC street:or bovilevard may be used for stacking of
automobiles; A

¥

(4) The stacking’IaAne, order board telecom and window placement shall be
designed and located in a manner as to minimize glare to adjacent premises,

particularly residential premises and to maximize maneuverability of vehicles on the
site;

(5) The drive-through window and its stacking lanes shall be screened from view of
adjoining residential zoning districts and public street rights-of-way; and

(6) A lighting and photometric plan will be required that illustrates the drive-through
service lane lighting and shall comply with § 152.187 of this chapter.

(B) Automobile repair, major and minor, provided that:

(1) Landscaping and screening not less than five feet in width shall be provided at
the boundaries abutting a residential zoning district in compliance with
§§ 152.275 through 152.281 of this chapter,

(2) Parking or automobile storage space shall be screened from view of abutting
residential districts in compliance with §§ 152.275 through 152.281 of this chapter;

(3) Regardless of whether the dispensing, sale or offering for sale of motor fuels
and/or oil is incidental to the conduct of the use or business, the standards and
requirements imposed by this chapter for motor fuel stations shall apply. These
standards and requirements are, however, in addition to other requirements that are
imposed for other uses of the property;

(4) All painting shall be conducted in an approved paint booth. All paint booths and
all other activities of the operation shall thoroughly control the emission of fumes, dust
or other particulate matter so that the use shall be in compliance with the State Pollution
Control Standards, Minn. Regulations APC 1-15, as amended;

(5) All flammable materials, including liquids and rags, shall conform with the
applicable provisions of the State Uniform Fire Code; and



(6) Provisions are made to control and reduce noise.

(C) Commercial car washes (drive-through, mechanical and self-service) provided
that:

(1) The architectural appearance and functional plan of the building and site shall
not be so dissimilar to the existing buildings or areas as to cause impairment in property
values or constitute a blighting influence;

(2) Magazining or stacking space is constructed to accommodate that number of
vehicles which can be washed during a maximum 30-minute period and shall be subject
to the approval of the City Engineer;

(3) At the boundaries of a residential district, a strip of not less than five feet shall
be landscaped and screened in compliance with § 152.278 of this chapter;

(4) Parking or car magazine storage space shall be screened from view of abutting
residential districts in compliance with § 152.279 of this chapter;

(5) The entire area other than occupied by the building or plantings shall be
surfaced with material which will control dust and drainage which is subject to the
approval of the city;

(6) The entire area shall have a drainage system which is subject to the approval .
of the city;

(7) Al lighting shall be hooded and so directed that the light source is not visible

from the public right-of-way or from an abutting residence and shall be in compliance
with § 152.187 of this chapter;

(8) Vehicular access points shall be limited, shall create a minimum of conflict With
through traffic movement and shall be subject to the approval of the City Engineer; and

(9) Provisions are made to control and reduce noise.
(D) Commercial daycare facilities provided that:

(1) All requirements of the State Department of Health and Human Services, as

may be amended, are satisfactorily met and the structure and operation is licensed
accordingly;

(2) Screening is provided along all shared property lines. The required fencing and

screening shall be in compliance with the applicable provisions of § 152.279 of this
chapter,

(3) Adequate off-street parking is provided in a location separated from any
outdoor play area(s); and

(4) Adequate off-street loading spaces in compliance with
§§ 152.255 through 152.264 of this chapter.

(E) Contractor shops and offices provided that:



(1) All outside storage is prohibited. The storage of contractor equipment and
materials must be completely inside; and

(2) When abutting a residential land use, a buffer area with screening and
landscaping in compliance with § 152.279 of this chapter.

(F) Hospitals provided that:

(1) Side yards are double the minimum requirements established for this district
and are screened in compliance with § 152.279 of this chapter;

(2) The site shall be served by an arterial or collector street of sufficient capacity to
accommodate traffic which will be generated,;

(3) All state statutes and regulations governing the use are strictly adhered to and
all required operating permits are secured; and

(4) Adequate off-street loading space is provided in compliance with
§§ 152.255 through 152.264 of this chapter.

(G) Motor fuel stations provided the following.

(1) Motor fuel facilities. Motor fuel facilities shall be installed in accordance with
state and city standards. Additionally, adequate space shall be provided to access fuel
pumps and allow maneuverability around the pumps. Underground fuel storage tanks
are to be positioned to allow adequate access by motor fuel transports and unloading
operations which do not conflict with circulation, access and other activities on the site.
Fuel pumps shall be installed on pump islands;

(2) Architectural standards.

(a) As a part of the conditional use permit application, a color illustration of all
building elevations shall be submitted,

(b) The architectural appearance, scale and functional plan of the building(s) and

canopy shall be complementary and compatible with each other and the existing
buildings in the neighborhood setting;

(c) All sides of the principal and accessory structures are to have essentially the
same or a coordinated harmonious finish treatment pursuant to § 152.208 of this
chapter; and :

(d) Exterior wall treatments like brick, stone (natural or artificial), decorative
concrete block and stucco shall be used.

(3) Canopy. A protective canopy structure may be located over the pump

island(s), as an accessory structure. The canopy shall meet the following performance
standards:

(a) The edge of the canopy shall be 30 feet or more from the front and/or side lot
line, provided that adequate visibility both on-site and off-site is maintained,



(b) The canopy shall not exceed 18 feet in height and shall provide 14 feet of
clearance to accommodate a semitrailer truck passing underneath;

(c) The canopy fascia shall not exceed three feet in vertical height;

(d) Canopy lighting shall consist of canister spotlights recessed into the canopy.
No portion of the light source or fixture may extend below the ceiling of the canopy.

Total canopy illumination may not exceed 115 foot candles below the canopy at ground
level;

(e) The architectural design, colors and character of the canopy shall be
consistent with the principal building on the site;

(f) Signage may be allowed on a detached canopy in lieu of wall signage on the
principal structure, provided that the individual canopy sign does not exceed more than
20% of the canopy facade facing a public right-of-way; and

~ (9) Canopy posts/sign posts shall not obstruct traffic or the safe operation of the
gas pumps.

(4) Pump islands. Pump islands shall comply with the following performance
standards:

(a) Pump islands shall be elevated six inches above the traveled surface of the
site; and

(b) All pump islands shall be set at least 30 feet back from any property line.
Additionally, the setback between the pump islands curb face shall be at least 24 feet.

(5) Dust control and drainage. The entire site other than taken up by a building,
structure or plantings shall be surfaced with asphalt, concrete, cobblestone or paving
brick. Plans for surfacing and drainage shall be subject to approval of the City Engineer.
Drainage from all fueling areas shall be directed to an oil/grit separator. Minimum design
standards for the oil/grit separator shall include the following:

(a) A minimum of 400 cubic feet of permanent pool storage capacity per acre of
drainage area;

(b) A minimum pool depth of four feet;
(c) A minimum oil containment capacity of 800 gallons; and

(d) Minimum maintenance/inspection of two times per year and/or after
measurable spill events. A measurable spill shall be defined by the State Pollution
Control Agency (MPCA). Any measurable spill event must be reported to the MPCA.

(6) Landscaping.

(a) Atleast 35% of the lot, parcel or tract of land used exclusively for the gas
sales facility shall remain as a grass plot, including trees, shrubbery, plantings or
fencing and shall be landscaped. Required minimum green area should be emphasized
in the front and side yards abutting streets or residential property; and



(b) At the boundaries of the lot, the following landscape area shall be required:

1. From side and rear property lines, an area of not less than ten feet side shall
be landscaped in compliance with § 152.278 of this chapter;

2. From all road rights-of-way, an area of not less than 15 feet wide shall be
landscaped in compliance with § 152.278 of this chapter;

3. Where lots abut residentially zoned property, a buffer yard of not less than
20 feet wide shall be landscaped and screened in accordance with § 152.278 of this
chapter; and

4. The property owner shall be responsible for maintenance of all landscaping,
including within the boulevard.

(7) Exterior lighting. The lighting shall be in compliance with § 152.187 of this
chapter. A comprehensive lighting plan shall be submitted as part of the conditional use
permit application and shall be subject to the following performance standards:

(a) Canopy lighting. Canopy lighting under the canopy structure shall consist of
canister spotlights recessed into the canopy. No portion of the light source or fixture
may extend below the ceiling of the canopy. Total canopy illumination below the canopy
may not exceed 115 foot candles at ground level;

(b) Perimeter lighting. Lighting at the periphery of the site and building shall be
directed downward and individual lights shall not exceed 15 foot candles at ground
level;

(c) [lumination. Maximum site illumination shall not exceed four-tenths foot
candle at ground level when measured at any boundary line with an adjoining
residential property or any public property; and

(d) Access. Vehicular access points shall create a minimum of conflict with

through traffic movement and shall comply with §§ 152.255 through 152.264 of this
chapter.

(8) Circulation and loading. The site design shall accommodate adequate turning
radius and vertical clearance for a semitrailer truck. Designated loading areas shall be
exclusive of off-street parking stalls and drive aisles. A site plan shall be provided to
illustrate adequate turning radius, using appropriate engineering templates;

(9) Parking.

(a) Parking spaces shall be calculated solely based upon the use(s) and the
square footage of the principal building(s); and

(b) Parking spaces shall be screened from abutting residential properties in
accordance with § 152.279 of this chapter.

(10) Noise. Public address system shall not be audible at any property line.
Playing of music or advertisement from the public address system is prohibited. Noise
control shall be required as regulated in § 152.191 of this chapter;



(11) Outside storage, sales and service. No outside storage or sales shall be
allowed, except as follows:

(a) Public phones may be located on site as long as they do not interrupt on-site
traffic circulation and are not located in a yard abutting residentially zoned property;

(b) Propane sales of 20 pound capacity tanks may be located outside provided

the propane tanks are secured in a locker and meet all State Uniform Building and Fire
Codes;

(c) A compressed air service area may be located on site as long as it does not
interrupt on-site traffic circulation; and

(d) Accessory outdoor services, sales or rental as regulated by § 152.650(B) of
this chapter. '

(12) Litter control. The operation shall be responsible for litter control on the
subject property, which is to occur on a daily basis. Trash receptacles shall be provided
at a convenient location on site to facilitate litter control; and

(13) Additional stipulations. All conditions pertaining to a specific site are subject
to change when the City Council, upon investigation in relation to a formal request, finds
that the general welfare and public betterment can be served as well or better by
modifying or expanding the conditions set forth herein.

(H) Accessory outdoor recreation provided that;

(1) The facilities are an accessory use to a principal use allowed within the B-
2 District;

(2) The facilities meet the principal building setbacks;
(3) The facilities shall maintain a 50-foot setback from residential districts;

(4) The facilities shall be screened from adjoining properties or public rights-of-
way; and

(5) The city may set limits on the hours of operation to avoid nuisance issues.
(I) Outdoor sales lots (not outdoor storage) provided that:

(1) Outside sales areas are fenced or screened from view of neighboring

residential uses or an abutting residential district in compliance with § 152.279 of this
chapter,;

(2) Outside sales or rental are associated with a principal building of at least 1,000
square feet of floor area;

(3) Outdoor sales area shall be set at least five feet back from all property lines
and at least 15 feet back from any street surface;

(4) The entire sales lot and off-street parking area is paved;

(5) A perimeter curb is provided around the sales/parking lot;



(6) All lighting shall be hooded and so directed that the light source is not visible

from the public right-of-way or from an abutting residence and shall be in compliance
with § 152.187 of this chapter; and

(7) Materials for sale shall be displayed in an orderly manner and shall not
constitute junk, as defined by this chapter.

(J) Personal wireless service antennas not located on an existing structure or tower,
as regulated by §§ 152.330 through 152.337 of this chapter;

(K) Planned unit development as regulated in §§ 152.150 through 152.1563 of this
chapter;

(L) Private lodges and clubs provided that:

(1) Adequate screening from abutting and adjoining residential uses and
landscaping is provided,;

(2) Adequate off-street parking and access is provided and that such parking is
adequately screened and landscaped from adjoining and residential uses; and

(3) Adequate off-street loading and service entrances are provided and regulated
where applicable by §§ 152.255 through 152.264 of this chapter.

(M) Restaurants with accessory outdoor dining facilities provided that:

(1) The applicant submit a site plan and other pertinent information demonstrating
the location and type of all tables, refuse receptacles and wait stations;

(2) The size of the dining area is restricted to 30% of the total customer floor area
within the principal structure;

(3) The dining area is screened from view from adjacent residential uses in
accordance with § 152.279 of this chapter;

(4) All lighting be hooded and directed away from adjacent residential uses in
accordance with § 152.187 of this chapter;

(5) The applicant demonstrates that pedestrian circulation is not disrupted as a
result of the outdoor dining area by providing the following:

(a) Outdoor dining area shall be segregated from through pedestrian circulation

by means of temporary fencing, bollards, ropes, plantings or other methods and shall be
subject to review and approval by the City Council;

(b) Minimum clear passage zone for pedestrians at the perimeter of the
restaurant shall be at least five feet without interference from parked motor vehicles,

bollards, trees, tree gates, curbs, stairways, trash receptacles, street lights, parking
meters or the like; and

(c) Overstory canopy of trees, umbrellas or other structures extending into the

pedestrian clear passage zone or pedestrian aisle shall have a minimum clearance of
seven feet above sidewalk.



(6) The dining area is surfaced with concrete, bituminous or decorative pavers or
may consist of a deck with wood or other flooring material that provides a clean,
attractive and functional surface;

(7) A minimum width of 36 inches shall be provided within aisles of the outdoor
dining area; '

(8) Storage of furniture shall not be permitted outdoors between November 1 and
March 31. Outdoor furniture that is immovable or permanently fixed or attached to the
sidewalk shall not be subject to the storage prohibition of this section. However, any
immovable or permanently fixed or attached furniture must be approved as part of the
administrative permit application;

(9) Additional off-street parking shall be required pursuant to the requirements set
forth in §§ 152.255 through 152.264 of this chapter based on the additional seating area
provided by the outdoor dining area; and

(10) Refuse containers are provided for self-service outdoor dining areas. These
containers shall be placed in a manner which does not disrupt pedestrian circulation
and shall be designed to prevent spillage and blowing litter.

(N) Veterinary clinics (with kennels) provided that:

(1) All areas in which animals are confined are located indoors and are properly
soundproofed from adjacent properties;

(2) Animal carcasses are properly disposed of in a manner not utilizing on-site
garbage facilities or incineration and the carcasses are properly refrigerated during
periods prior to disposal,

(3) Ananimal kennel is permitted as a use accessory to the veterinary clinic
provided that:

(@) The number of animals boarded shall not exceed 20;

(b) An indoor exercise area shall be provided to accommodate the periodic

exercising of animals boarded at the kennel. No outdoor exercising of animals shall be
permitted;

(c) A ventilation system shall be designed so that no odors or organisms will
spread between wards or to the outside air and will be capable of completely

exchanging internal air at a rate of at least twice per hour. Air temperature must be
maintained between 60°F and 75°F;

(d) A room separate from the kennel area shall be provided of sufficient size to
adequately separate animals that are sick or injured from healthy animals;

(e) Indoor animal kennel floors and walls shall be made of nonporous materials
or sealed concrete to make it nonporous; and



(/) Animal wastes shall be flushed down an existing sanitary sewer system or
enclosed in a container of sufficient construction to eliminate odors and organisms and
shall be properly disposed of at least once a day.

(4) The appropriate license is obtained from the City Administrator and the
conditions of the city code relating to the keeping of animals are satisfactorily met; and

(5) All State Health Department and State Pollution Control Agency requirements
for the facilities are met.

(O) Mini self-storage facilities provided that:

(1) At least 25% of the site is open green space which is sodded or seeded and
with reasonable landscaping provided in accordance with a plan approved by the City
Council. To satisfy this 25% threshold standard, pervious surface area that is provided
in conjunction with an approved plan for storm drainage may be included in the
calculation;

(2) No buildings shall be located closer than 25 feet to each other to allow for
parking, loading, driveway and fire lanes;

(3) No single building shall be greater than 150 feet in length;
(4) Adequate space is provided for snow storage;

(5) All structures are to be within 300 feet of a fire hydrant as required by the
Minnesota State Fire Marshal;

(6) If required by the Minnesota State Fire Marshal, all storage buildings (Group S-
1 occupancy) are to be equipped with an approved fire suppression system which will
be subject to review and approval of the City Building Official and the Fire Department;

(7) If required by the Minnesota State Building Code, every 2,000 square feet of
the storage structure is to be separated by a fire wall and a complete and
comprehensive fire alarm system with smoke detectors shall be initiated in each
structure subject to the review and approval of the Fire Department;

(8) All driveways are to be hard (blacktop or concrete) surfaced and adequate
turning radius for fire truck maneuverability is to be maintained throughout the site.

Designated snow storage space is to be provided to insure adequate and safe access
during winter months;

(9) If an on-premises caretaker dwelling unit is provided on site, construction of the
dwelling unit shall conform to all design standard regulations for multiple-family dwelling
units of the Minnesota State Building Code;

(10) Any structures having exposure to an adjacent residential use or public right-
of-way, park or similar public use areas shall be of brick, natural stone, wood or stucco
facing material or alternatively must be adequately screened;



(11) Except for periodic and temporary outside or garage sale events, no retailing
or activity other than storage is to occur within the self-storage, mini warehousing facility
unless so authorized by the conditional use permit;

(12) Any area within the development site that is designated and approved for
outside storage will be secured by fencing. The area approved for outside storage may

also be subject to additional performance standards relating to screening, maintenance
and surfacing;

(13) The site plan is designed to direct traffic to a primary point or limited points of
access to the mini self-storage facilities and provides acceptable location for directory
sighage;

(14) Signage will be evaluated in accordance with applicable requirements of the
sign ordinance and will be authorized by the conditional use permit.

(P) Bottling establishments to include beverages such as soft drinks, milk and the
like, but not including hazardous or toxic materials.

(Q) Assembly of a wide variety of products that produces no exterior noise, glare,
fumes, obnoxious products, by-products or wastes or creates other objectionable impact
on the environment, including the generation of large volumes of traffic. Examples of
these uses are: (1) assembly of small products such as optical, electronic,
pharmaceutical, medical supplies equipment; and (2) printing and publishing operations.

(R) Mass transit terminals.

(S) Radio and television terminals.

(T) Trade schools/specialty schools.

(U) Warehousing and distribution facilities but not including truck terminals.

(V) Wholesale businesses.

(Prior Code, § 11-61-4) (Ord. 258, passed 5-4-2006; Ord. 322, passed 9-4-2012; Ord.
330, passed 5-7-2013; Ord. 347, passed 9-20-2016)

§ 152.649 INTERIM USES.

Subject to applicable provisions of this chapter, the following are interim uses in a B-
2 District and require an interim use permit based upon procedures set forth in and
regulated by §§ 152.085 through 152.089 of this chapter: none.

(Prior Code, § 11-61-5) (Ord. 258, passed 5-4-2006)



\MDO COVER SHEET Thursdey, June 16, 2022 4:40:19 PU

Sneaty

CANNON FALLS

WAREHOUSE

CANNON FALLS

MINNESOTA

architecture
+ design group

et

211 eleventh avenue mv.
rochester, mn 55901

p. 507.205.6201

f. 507.206.4621
varmicrwarchitecture.com

R

1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

'DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
'UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

PRELIMINARY DESIGN DOCUMENT PACKAGE

SITE LOCATION MAP

Wads Cors P\2022\22-024 Conron fol

SITE—_—7

BUILDING LEGEND

NOT TO SCALE

CODE INFORMATION:

2020 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2020 MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE

OCCUPANCY TYPE- CHAPTER 3

GROUP 8 - BUSINESS

GROUP F2- FABRICATION

GROUP 52- STORAGE

REQUIRED SEPARATION -TABLE 508.4

3 FIOUR FIRE AREA SEPARATION - GROUP B {2 STORY) SEPARATED FROM
GROUP 52 AND F2- THIS PROVIDES FIRE AREAS LESS THAN 12,000 SF

CONSTRUCTION TYPE- CHAPTER 6
TYPE V-8, NON SPRINKLERED
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA -TABLE 506.2
GROUP B, TYPE V-B =

GROUP F2, TYPE V-B =

GROUP 52, TYPE V-8 =

9,000 5.F. ALLOWABLE
13,000 5.F. ALLOWABLE
13,500 S.F. ALLOWABLE

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

BUSINESS 1,300 SF EACH FLOOR< 9,000 SF
FABRICATION F2 1,830 SF< 13,000 5.F. - O.K.
'WAREHOUSE 52 8,691 SF < 13,500 $.F.- O.K.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT “TABLE 504.3 AND 504.4
GROUP B, TYPE V-8B =

GROUP F2, TYPE V-8 =

GROUP $2, TYPE V-8 =

3 STORIES, 40 FEET
3 STORIES, 40 FEET
2 STORIES, 40 FEET

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT
J STORY, 26+ FEET <2 STORIES, 40 FEET -O.K.

OCCUPANT LOAD -TABLE 1004.5

B 32,600 SF 150 OCC/SF = 17 OCC. (1 EXIT)
F2 1,830 SF300 OCC/SF = 60CC.

52 8,691 SF 500 OCC/SF = 17 OCC.

TOTAL OCCUPANTS= 40
MEANS OF EGRESS TABLE 1006.3.3(2)
OFFICE =17 OCCUPANTS
« OCCUPANT LOAD < 50, THUS 1 EXIT REQUIRED BASED ON OCC. LOAD
+ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL < 75", REQUIRES 1 EXITS
-1 EXITS PROVIDED
MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE -TABLE 1017.2
300" (GROUP B, NON SPRINKLERED) - ACTUAL < 300"~ O.K.
PLUMBING SYSTEMS - CHAPTER 20 - TABLE 2902.1
OFFICE ~17 GCCUPANTS.
F2/52 = =10 OCCUPANTS
+ TOILETS REQUIRED: 1 TOILEY/25 occ.~ 2 TOILETS REQUIRED
~2 TOILETS PROVIDED
« LAVATORIES REQUIRED: 1 LAV./40 occ.= 2 LAVATORIES REQUIRED
- 2 LAVATORIES PROVIDED .
+ OCC. LOAD > 15, THUS SEPARATE MALE & FEMALE FACILITIES ARE REQ'D
« DRINKING FOUNTAIN: NON - REQUIRED FOR BUSINESS < 50
«+ SERVICE SINK: 1 REQUIRED, 1 PROVIDED IN COMMON AREA
MECHANICAL ROOM

PLANS ISSUED: MARCH 21, 2022

PROJECT SITE SHEET INDEX
ALLIED VALVE GENERAL SHEETS:
6291 318TH STREET WAY A0.0 COVER SHEET
CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA 55009 A0.1  GENERAL INFORMATION AND TYPICAL MOUNTING
OWNER HEIGHTS SHEET
STALLAND HOLDINGS CIVIL SHEETS:
19356 MEADOW RIDGE TRAIL C1.0  GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET
MARINE ON ST.CROIX, MINNESOTA 55047 C2.0  SITEPLAN
CONTACT:K. PETER STALLAND C30  GRADING & UTILITY PLAN
PHONE NUMBER: (651) 433-0155.
EMAIL: ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS:

A0 FLOOR PLAN
ARCHITECT A1.1  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
CRW ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN GROUP, INC. A2 ROOF PLAN

A20  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
211 11th AVENUE NORTHWEST A21  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA 55901 '

3 A3.0  BUILDING SECTIONS

CONTACT:TERESA MCCORMACK, A.LA. 'A60  WALL SECTIONS
PHONE NUMBER: (507) 206-6201 )mwo DETAILS
EMAIL: tmccormack@crwarchitecture.com AB.0 SCHEDULES AND TYPES

SITE DESIGN

G CUBED ENGINEERING

14070 HIGHWAY 52 SOUTHEAST
CHATFIELD, MINNESOTA 55923
CONTACT: MARK WELCH, PE.
PHONE NUMBER: (507) 867-1666
EMAIL:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL SERVICE & DESIGN, INC.
1125 RIVERWOOD DRIVE SOUTHWEST
ORONOCO, MINNESOTA 55960
CONTACT: JEFFREY H. GISl, P.E.
PHONE NUMBER: (507) 367-2653
EMAIL: ssdi@bevcomm.net

CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS ...
ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA 55904
CONTACT: ........

2 (507) vereveeenn

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

TO BE DONE ON A DESIGN/BUILD BASIS
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

TO BE DONE ON A DESIGN/BUILD BASIS

STRUCTURAL SHEETS:

© 2022 CRW architecture + design group
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ACCESSBLE”

TYPICAL

2. EXPANSION JOINT WATERWL NOT REDURED WYH FLEGBLE PAVOMENT.

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE STALL & HANDICAP SIGN DETAILS

NOT YO SCALE

D

TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR
COAT ROD & SHELF/ COAT HOOKS
NOT TO SCALE

GENERAL NOTES

1. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DETAILS, SECTIOKS, NOTES, ETC.
ARE 1O BE CONSIDERED AS BEINC TYPICAL AT ALL SIMILAR LOCATIORS OR
CONDIONS, IH THESE DDCUMENTS, DETALS, NOTES, ETC. ARE NOT INDICATED
OR REFERENCED AT ALL POSSIBLE APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

THE SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY CRW ARCHITELTURE < DESIGN CROUP
SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF THESE DOCUKENTS AS IF BOUND HEREN

3 ALA_DOCUMENT A-201, GENERAL CONDIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION, 2007 EDMON, SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THESE
BOCUMENTS AS IF BOUND HEREM. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL CONDMIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL APPROPRIATE ENCINEERIRC DEPARTMENTS
AND UTILITY COMPANIES 72 HOURS PRIOR TO CORSTRUCTION. ALL NECESSARY
PRECAUTIONS SHALL 8E TAKEN TD AVOID DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTLTY.

5. BEFORE BIDDING, FABRICATION OR BECINNING WORX, CONTRACTOR SHALL VST
PROJECT SITE, REVIEW ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND UNDERSTAND THEM
IN THAR ENTIRETY. THE CONSTRUCTION ODCUMENTS MUST BE VIEWED IN
THER ENTIRETY AS COMPLETE SETS.

BEFORE BIDDING, FABRICATION OR BECINNING WORK, CONTRACTOR SMALL WISIT
PROJECT SITE AND PIELD VERIFY AL EXISTING CONDMIONS, DIKENSIONS, ETC.

CONTRACTOR SHALL IUMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONTRADICTIONS
OR QUESTIONS REGARDING THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS DR EXISTING
CONDTIONS 10 THE ARCHITECT MUEDIATELY FOR RESOLUTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL IUMEDITELY REPORT ANY CODE VIOLKTIONS MM THE
CONTRAGT DOCUMENTS 10 THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

0O _NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. (N ALL CASES STATED DIMENSIONS TAXE
PRECEDENGE. CONTACT ARCHITECT IAMEDATELY FOR ADOITIONAL REQUIRED
DIVENSIONS, CENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, VERIY AND
COORBINATE WK EXISTING CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE THE WORK, TIHIKG
AND PHASING OF ALL TRADES.

10, AL DEMOLTION, NEW CONSTRUCTION, SITE WORK AT INTERKOR AND EXTERIOR
OF BUILDING SHALL BE IN CONFDRMANCE WITH ALL APPUICABLE CODE
REDUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NDT LIMITED T0, CURRENT BUILDING CODE

11, ALL FINISH MATERILS SHALL CONFORM TO APPUCABLE FLAKE SPREAD AND
SWOKE CENERATED REQUIREMENTS.

12 AL FIRE_FATED WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER APPROVED UL, DR
OTHER ACCEPTABLE TESTING AGENCY REGUIREMENTS TO WEET OR EXCEED
STATED ‘FIRE RATINGS. AL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED BUIDING ELEMENTS
SHALL BE SIMILARLY CONSTRUZTED PER LOCAL BUILDING CODE TO MAKNTAN
REQUIREG FIRE RATINGS.

. IF_ AT ANY TIME THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS OR UNCOVERS ASBESTOS
CONTANING BUILDING WATERALS OR DYHER PDSSIBLE HAZARDOUS DR TOXIC
MATERWLS, IT'S PRESENCE SHALL BE IMUEDITELY REPORTED TO ARCHTELT
AND BULDING OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLDW OSHA AND OTHER APPLICAHLE SAFEYY
REQUINEMENTS DUSING ALL WORK INCLLDING BUT NOT LWITED TO DEMOLITION,
REPAIR AND CORSTRUCTION.

AL EXISTING MATERILS TO REMAIN WHICH ARE DISTURBED OR DAMAGED ANO
ALL OTHER CUTIING SHALL BE PATCHED BACK AS REQUIRED TO LIKE HEW
CONDITION, TO WATCH ADIACENT SURFACES AND TD WAXE SUCH REPAIR
IMPERCEPTIBLE.

.. BEFORE_DEMOLITION, FABRICATION DR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS  EXIST tH LDCATIONS DR CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL PLUMEING,
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, TELEPHONE, DATA OR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND
THER ELEMENTS.

»

Bl

Bl

M

»

17

18. CONTRACTOR (S SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FDR AL TEMPORARY SHORING O
BRACING AND_FOR THE DESICN, CONSTRUCTION, STABILITY AND SAFETY OF ALL.
TEMPORARY STRUCTURES, ENCLDSURES AND SCAFFOLDING.

19, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE TOAING, PHASIHG AND EXECUTICN OF AL
CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR THE EFFICIENT AND TIMELY COMPLETION OF WORK.

20, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMFORARY PROTELTION AT
ANY OPEMINGS IN FLDORS, ROGFS, WALLS, ETC.

21, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ERECTION
PROCEDURE AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IN DRDER TO ENSURE THE SAFETY
OF THE BUILDING, WORKMEN AHD VISITORS.

22, CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFELY AND LECALLY REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF AL
VATERULS NOT SCHEDULED TO BE SALVAGED OR RE-INSTALLED.

23, CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A STAWPED, APPROVED SET DF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS WITH_APPROVAL LETTER AND'CURRENT SHOP DRAWINGS.
DOCUMENTS ON SITE SHALL BE KEPT UP TO DATE.

24, WATERIAL OR PRODUCT SUBSTIUTIONS SHALL FOLLOW THE SUBSTIUTION
REQUIREMENTS OF DVISION 01 OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS DOCUMENT.

25, SHOP DRAWINCS OR OTHER SUBMITTALS SHALL FDLLOW THE SUBMITTAL
REQUIREMENTS OF OIVISION D1 OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS DOCUMENT.

28, THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR AND PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL
CORFARM AL FLDW TEST INFORMATION WITH THE LDCAL ARE DEPARTWENT AND
WATER DEPARTMENT AS REOUIRED.

27, GEMERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROVED KEY BOXES AS REDUIRED BY
LOCAL FIRE VARSHALL.  INSTALL AT LOCATIONS AS REQURED BY THE FIRE.

28, VERIFY WINMUK SLOPES YO DRAIN AS INDICATED ON THE DRAKINGS PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDWATELY UPON
DISCOVERY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

29, FIELD VERIFY ELEVATIONS, FLOW LINES, EXISTING CONDITONS, AND PONTS OF
CONNECTION OF STE IMPROVEMENTS WITH EXISTING UTILTIES PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION. ~ANY OISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE IMMKEDWTELY
CALLED T0 THE ATTENTION DF THE ARCHITECT AND CMIL ENGINEER.

30, PROVIDE POSITVE DRAINAGE OF SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT
ALL LOCATIONS TO AVRID PONOIKG_OF WATER AT BUILDING OR DN PAYEMENT.
DRAINACE SLOPE FOR ALL PAVED SURFACES SHALL BE 1X WNIMUM WAXIMUL
ALLOWASLE CROSS SLOPE AT ALL WALXS AND MANDICAP ACCESSIBLE WALXS
AND RANPS SHALL BE 2X.

31, REPAIR_EXISTING PUBLICLY OWNED FACIUTIES OR STRUCTURES DAWAGED OR
AUTERED DURING DEMDLMON DR CONSTRUCTION TO THE SATSFACTION OF THE
LDCAL MUNICIPALITY.

32 EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFCALLY HOTED OTHERWISE, CONTRACTUR SHALL ENSURE
THAT AL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE APPLIED TO BE FLUSK WITH ADUACENT
SURFACES AND JOINTS.

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIOE AND INSTALL BLOCKING, DOUBLE STUDS, AND/OR
ANCHOR PLATES AS ECESSARY TO SUPPORT EQUIPWENT, PLUMBING FIXTURES,
CASEHORK, CHENETS, GRAB BARS, TOILEY ROOM ACCESSORIES, SICNACE.

34, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND ALL
REQUIRED CLEARANCES OF ALL EQUIPMENT. COORDIRATE WITK DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, EQUIPHENT MANLALS AND CUT SHEETS. VERIFY THAT
STRUCTURAL LBADS ARE ACCEPTABLE.

35, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COGRDINATE INSTALLATION AND LDCATION OF THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT KEY BOX M/ THE ROCHESTER FIRE PREVENTION BUREAL.

©2022 CRW architecturs + design group
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TYP. FLOOR PLAN NOTES: GENERAL NOTES:

“ANOTES REFERENCED ON THE DRUING ARE tNCKTED Thuse O
AL OTHER NOTES REFER T CENERAL CONDITONS AMD ARE HOT

‘SPECIFICALLY REFEREXCED.
AL NOTES NOT REFERENCED ON EVERY FLOOR PN

A DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIR WOOD STUD YALLS ARE TAKEN TO
EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2 DWENSIONS AT INTERDR WOOD STUD WALLS ARE TAKEN YO
FACE OF GYP. BD. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

C. AL NEW INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE W17 UNLESS
NOTED OTHERMISE

D. FURNGURE/EQUIPUENT SHOWN DASHED BY DHNER — H.C.

(D) NEH JNTOR'S VO SIX. | SEE MECHACAL PUS.

PROVIDE FRP BOARD 4'-0" IN BOTH DIRECTIONS FROW
CORNER AND 4'-D" AFF.

(2) ADA ACCESSIBLE PUNSNG FISIURES — SEE MECH. PLANS
nﬂmmhﬂqm_ﬂ A0S FOR TYP. CLEARANCES AND WOLNTNG

(©) WALL KOUNTED FIRE EXTOGUSHER ~ VERAY LDCATON WIlH
LOCAL AUTHORTY

(2 CONGRETE STOOP WITH FROST FOQTING — SEE STRUCT. FOR
WORE INFRWATION

() e OF ROOF ABOHE

(B) EYE, WASH — COORDINATE WITH DESIGH BULD MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR

(7) TROKH DRAN #/ HEEL PROOF GRATE - SEE 4/A1

(B) FLABUBLE WASTE TRAP - COORDIATE WITH DESICH BLLD
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

(3) ' COMCRETE ALED PPE BOUARD - SEE 3/M.1 —
PAINT

® SETANCIG WAL ¥ 1-1/2°8 47" HGH GURD RAL ~

(1) PAH TO ADATENT BULONG

®

2. THE CENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE FDR AND
OBTA ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, LETTERS OF
SATISFACTORY_COWPLETION AMD CEXTUXCATES UF
DCCUPANGY FROW THE LOCAL BURDING DFFCMLS.

3. ALL EDUIPMENT SHOW AS DASHED IS BY THE
ONER, ELELTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
POMER REQUIREMENTS FOR DWNER'S EQUPMENT.
MECHAMCAL CONTRACTOR TD VERFY PLUMBIKG
A0 WAC REQUIREMENTS OF OWNER'S EDUIP.

4. REFER T0 THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL DRAYIHGS.
FOR ADDITIOAL WORK REDURED UNDER THS

CONTRACT.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR WECKANICAL
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AL MECRANICAL
WORK_NTH THE ONNER'S REPRESENTATVE AND

ALL OTHER TRADES.

& THE CENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/DR ELETTRICAL
CONTRAGTOR SKALL COOROIMATE ALL ELECTRICAL
WORX WITH THE ONNER'S REPRESENTATVE AND

AL OTHER TRADES.

7. REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL DESICH SHEETS FOR
DETALED INFORUATON ON THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN_OF BUALDING. THE STRUCTURAL DRAYINGS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER AHY STRUCTURAL

& CENERAL CONTRACTDR SKALL CORDIATE
INSTALLATIOR. AND LOCATON OF THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT XEY 50X ¥/ THE LOCAL FIRE

PREVENTION. BUREAU.
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MAIN LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
"ONGINAL SCALE 1 0

CEILING PLAN NOTES:

(D) PREFWISHED WETAL CEUNG
(2) AcousTIcAL CaLIG TLE 1 — 24%24°
(3) PREFISHED VETAL VENTED SOFFIT

4. CENTER CHLING GRIO EACH WAY WITKIN ROOMS AHD AREAS AS SHOWN HEREN
~ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

5. CENTER ML ELECTRICAL, MECHAKICAL AND SPRINKLER HEAD DEVICES WITHN
CEUNG TILES — UMLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

REFER 1O MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL DRAWDGS FOR DEVICES, DUCTHORK,
EQUPHENT & FIXTURES 10 BE IHSTAULED N THE CELING AREAS THROUCHOUT
THE PROVECT.

7. UPPER CABNETS AHD SHELYING NOT SHORN FOR CURITY

8 ALL PARTITIONS TO EXTEND D UNDERSDE OF ROOF DECX OR FLOOR DECK
ABOVE - UNLESS NOTED UTHERMISE

9. SEE WAL TYPES FOR LOCATIONS OF PARTITONS W/ ACOUSTC ISULATION

10. REFER TO WECHAMCAL DRAYINGS & SPECIICATIONS FOR REQUIRED LOCATIONS
OF Aocess pAELS WOT SHOWH REREN, TD BE PROVIDED BY MECHANCAL

»

11, REFER TD SHEET AGD FOR ROOW FNISH SCHEDULE
12. (57T DENGTES HEGHT TO BTTDM OF CEILING ABOYE FINSHED FLOOR

13, CONTRACTOR TO HAYE FIRE AURM AND SWOKE: DETECTORS PUCED TD MEEY
CITY COTE AND ADA

® 2022 CRW archltectura + design group

architecture
+ design group

RO S —

211 elevonth avenus nw
rochester, mn 55801
p.507.206.6201

{. 507.206.4621
yoemsowarchisaclure.com

IS

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR
REPORTWAS PREPARED BY LE
OR LNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THATLAM A
BULY UCENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF UINNESOTA.

CANNON FALLS
. WAREHOUSE
CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS

SEET B

A2.0

or. ez




(=)

oy

Cortrion Tork PITTINI 24 Cunnen Fots Worrhm\Warting B\ DO\ vig Ss\Brei\Rech Detsh\yied i 2

Cortsen ek PAZTN2-G1 Grron s Yorvim\Woking P\ v Srecti\Uci\72- 014 Bk

'PER INDUSTRY/INSTALLATION STANDARDS, PLACE
CUTTERS BELOW THE SLOPE LINE SO SHOW AD
ICE CAR SUOE CLEAR. A STEEPER PITCH.
REQURES. LESS CLEARMACE. ROOF SLOPES

Wede Gors PAZDZZ\ZZ-OZ4 Canven Fola Warehouse\Working FRes\CAD\raving Shee2.1 RODF PUAN _Wednendy, Jane 22, 2072 23340 P

ROOF PLAN NOTES:

THS ROOF PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE OMLY — FINAL ROOF
DESGH 1D BE Bt ROOFNG SUPPLER AND TO BE
ISTALLED TD COMPLY WITH ALL WINUFACTLRER'S
SARRANTY REQUIREMENTS. ALL FLASHNG ARD ROOF
PENETRATIONS AS PER WANLFACTURER'S DETALS.

“INOTES_REFERENCED ON THE DRAING ARE NDCATED
4IO)

AL DTHER NOTES REFER T0 GENERAL CONDIIONS AD
RE NOT SPECIFCALLY  REFERECED.

() PRE-FIMSHED METAL ROOF

(%) PRE-PHSHED WEIKL GUTTER

(3) PRE-FNISHED WETAL DOWHSPOUT

(3 PRE-FIRSHED METL RIGE AP

© 2022 CRW architacture + design group

wﬂo::mogﬁm
+ design group

et

211 eleventh avenuo mw
rochester, mn 55501
p.507.206.6201

{. 507.206.4621
vwsicrwarehitecture.com

[N

1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF MINNESOTA.

CANNON FALLS
WAREHOUSE

|.||TILNM,

I‘l@lll.

G .

[ ¢ —

mO .

4 :
]
<

ROOF PLAN

Azl




Wote Coss P\2022\22-024 Conion Fels Werehouse\Working Ffe\CIO\Grasing ShecliM3.0 DOEROR CLIVAIONS Wedneseey, June 22, 2002 11:15:30 M

PREFINSHED

A WETAL RIDGE CAF
¥

—¢

Coe WNBEE
e v wﬂuomﬂ tecture
G conae S ign group
BLOCK PREFISHED MEUL
(=
;_BEANG
o (180"
wvaicrwarchitecture.com
R —
va| 1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR
@] 5 ERr .
FNSHRLOOR (e SUPERVISIONAND THAT 1AM A
o 005 H 42" CUARDRALS DoCK SEAL I ! 1 i ' 'DULY LICENSED ARCHTECT
i Zonwr AND BUKPERS. | i ¢ H | UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
105 ¢ = I3 10T \ OF HINNESOTA-
STRIKT. 1
] et U conener pum N ramse e,
U S Ve PIPE BOLLARD ~ SEE VERTICAL WLL PANEL
S e 5/h.1 ~ PNT =
STE G AND STRUCTURAL sz
L e AR o
NFORATON e e e
NORTH ELEVATION P = e

ORIGEAL SCALE: 147+ 15"

PREFINSHED
[aEer T\ M Wevl, RDGE TP

'

i .

i

p

I

p

= RS

CANNON FALLS

JR— NGRL%.
T AV 100
H
i

<
T
@)
@
| =
% | £
2|
| -
r | <
AF
WN
O
z
=
<
)

1.0, FOOTHG.
iy L STARL.
//I\.a_zmﬁ METAL
@ VERTICAL WALL PANEL
SOUTH ELEVATION — P
ORIGINAL SCALE: 147 10"
G BpRN
TRSS BEARING ..t
= 10 ¢ gnmzm»..m_w METAL T (150"
WITH CONCRETE SPLASH
BLOCK
G E.ﬂ R
%ﬁ%&ﬁ —————z=—h 2
i | P 10,70 :
B s A ST S
PREFNISHED METAL PRENSHED ML EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

VERTICAL WAL PANEL.

SvEETsoueER

P A3.0

©2022 CRWarchlecture + design group | or

WEST ELEVATION

"ORIGUIAL SEALE: (% 10"

EAST ELEVATION
‘ORKGIWAL SOALE: = 17




Cortee Rk PATTINIZ-O0 oo Feby Voreac\Warkog Fes\OKO\D iy Sicct\nt\72- 074 Kstin

Wae Goss P\2022\22-024 Comen Fo ¥arehouse\Woriing Fies\CAD\Diawing Sneels\M.0 BULDNG SECTINS Wednesdoy, June 22, 2022 T1S316 AU

SEEWS-—

20"

SR —— —

TYPEAL WARFYOUSE_RODF CONSTRUCTION: oo

+ PRE-FINSHED METAL RODF OVER 2 CONDENSATION BUANKETS
[+ 204 PURUNS — SEE STRUCT.

4 NEW WOOD RDOF TRUSS — SEE STRUCT.

» R~43 BATT INSULATICR

+6 WL VAPOR BARRIER

|+ PREFINISHED METAL PANEL

CLEARAABAAAAA A A A OO SRR K KKK KX KA X LR XLl

WAREHOUSE
]

ToeiL R oL S SR
+15 KIL VAPOR RETARDER
£ DRY COMPACTED GRAUUAR PILL R

architecture
+ design group

st

211 eleventh avonue mv
rochester, mn 55501

p. 507.206.5201

1. 507.206.4621
verer.cowarchiecturecom

[RES——————
1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR
REPORTWWAS PREPARED BY WE

CANNON FALLS
WAREHOUSE
CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

BUILDING SECTIONS
seTsMBER
A4.0
2022 CRW architecture + deslgn greup | o suems




DR oving Sarb\ U \T2-228 LpslT

roving Shtels\M.1 WALL SCCTIONS AND DETALS Wednzodoy, Ame 22, 2022 1:11:28 PUL

ROUND-DVER CONC.
TOP (SMOOTH FINISH)

"ORIGNAL SEALE: ¥ ¥ 0"

/4" GALVANDZED STEEL
WITH HEADED STUDS AS

TO SUPPORT TRENCH DRXIN
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13 WL VAPOR BARRIER

5" DRY COUPACTED
GRANULAR FILL

CIUGHAL SCALE ¥ = 147

M=

e B R

BT +15 WL YAPOR RETARDER
=l Eﬂﬂa £ R COUPACTED SRAULAR FAL

OUTRISCERS — SEE
STRUCT.

METL ROOF PRELS
OVER 2° CONDENSATION
BLAKETS

TREATED 228 (—
FASCH.

PREFINISHED UETAL-
FASCIA WITH CONT.
oRP

Es

PREFINISHED METAL-
'CONT, VENTED
SOFFIT

GABLE END OVERHANG

- | 2 puRus - s

[ ROOF TRUSSES — SE
STRUCT.

‘ORIGHAL SCALE 3A° 147

WMETAL ROOF PRHELS
OVER 2° CONDENSATON

. VAPOR BARRIER

1/2° SHEATHING =
SEE STRUCT.

2@ BLOCKING

248 FRAING AT
1B” oc. ¥/ R=23
BATT INSULATION

248 TREATED BASE-
PLAIE W/ SIL SEALER
PREFNISHED WETAL:
FLASHIRG

B° CMU — SEE
STRUCT.

OFFKE:
5/8° oYe. BO. OVER
8 VL VAPoR
BARAIER

1/2° EXPANSION
SATERAL

WALL SECTION

R=19 RICD INSUATION
oMK TO FOITNG

CONT._COHC, FOOTHG
~ SEE STRUCT.

"DRGNAL SEALE: 17 » 807

© 2022 CRW architecturs + design group of

architecture
+ design group

JRES————

1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS.
PLAN, SPECIFICATION. OR
REPORT\AAS PREPARED BY ME
OR UNDER LY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT1AK A
DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT.
UNBER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF MINESOTA.

—

0371:20%2
e — DATE

CANNON FALLS
WAREHOUSE
CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

WALL SECTIONS
AND DETAILS

TuEeTHUUER

A4l

Wodz Boss P\2027\22-024 Convon Fols Worehouse\Working Fes\CAO\D:



Cories Xk NUe\22-024 8 D b

g Sheelt\ASO WIEROR [LEVATONS Wednesday, June 22, 2072 9:52:48 AL

Wete CosyPAZ022\22-024 Connsn Fola

W 13
architecture
+ design group

211 elevanth avenue nv

vavserciwarchtecture.com

U

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF MINNESCTA.

WALL SCONCE.
GD G Sy e
SINK AT 60" AFF
VERIFY W/ ORNER /
248" MBROR ——~, i
CENTERED eﬂug
4
— -
——t COAT HOOK SEE —— L PAPER TOMEL
ey SHEET 01 FOR g OISPEHSER \Il g e
HOUNTIRG. HEIGHTS HOUNTING. HEIGHTS L e eos
AN ] I [ | I/
DUAL ROLL TORET——} CIZRR DE) L SF S__sﬂaﬁa T (=) 1/
PAPER HOLDER = PIPE CUARDS
= % kit L
FEMININE. NAPKIH ——] m Ll rmq R e \
HE [TITTTTEITTTTT 1T
-4 15"
&
OFFICE TOILET ELEVATIONS
CRIGIAL SCALE: 12 = 17 I
® Bl | © © ©
[MOUNTIG HEIGHTS
WALL SCONCE D [e22] @D &=
CENTERED OVER
SINK AT 6'-0° A°F
VERIFY W/ OHNER /
e
24538 WRROR——"__| N
CENTERED ON SIHK N
N,
7 N EEE
~ < T PAPR TOMEL
143 BARS SEE ——1 VOUNTING HEIGHTS
\l gt AN L1 DEPREER
1] _ . T VOUNTING HEGHTS T u/ T T
ONTED [ s o [T DAL FOLL YOLET —} N =l 1| = / 72 L VALL VOUNTED SINC
“v_..m._.‘ugg:wu«s PAPER HOLOER Ve (T i #/ UNDERLAVATORY
PIPE CUARDS = . / | pwee cuees
% ﬁ H!I vun. i a 7
- FEMNINE MAPKI ~—— - J 10 ks
|1 DISPOSAL o1 \\
i~ ACCESSIBLE. 4 H
I i g : 4 ® 1
F | S L _“ 74 v
. CIR.
SHOP TOILET ELEVATION
CRIGNAL SCALE: 127« 10"
ED CONTER—"""|
TOP W/ BACK AND
SO SPUASH /
I
g — =TT i
5| J\\ il A . \\; RS
3 p . -
) SIS )
. ’ -

CANNON FALLS

WAREHOUSE
CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
BREAK ROOM ELEVATION R I o B SALETMUMEER
ORIGHAL SCALE \Z = 10" o v 7 <
AS.0
©2022 CRW architecturs + design group { o _ oems




ROOM | ROOM TITLE FLOOR | BASE WALLS CEILINGS REMARKS DOOR FRAME MISC. NOTES & REMARKS
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CURRENT ZONING: B-2

T WATER_SERVICE CONNECTION NOTE:. z
we. LEGEND NEW 8 PVC WATER SERVICE SIZE SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY THE BUILDING . PROPOSED ZONING: B2 (CUP)
G~  sons MECHANICAL ENGINEER, PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE CONTACTED PRIOR TO T S ADORESS: TBD
A w WATERMAN CONNECTION TO ALLOW FOR INSPECTION. Z PARCEL 0 527000080
e EANTARY SEWER WATER SERVICE LINE MUST BE SPLIT AT THE BUILDING EXTERIOR BETWEEN ~ LOT 7 — BLOCK 2 — CANNON SOUTH
\pasz 1'-8" T SANITARY SEW DOMESTIC AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EACH WITH A SHUT OFF VALVE. PIPE ~ THIS PROJECT IS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WAREHOUSE
SSA o MIN. 2 GAS LINE ROUTING TO BE DETERMINED AS PART OF THE FINAL PLANS. MINMUM_ SETRACK FROM_PROPERTY LINES (152.651)
ekl pied S eR Service = REQUIRED FRONT YARD: 30 FEET
o T T eANiTame SEWER SERVICE SANITARY SENER CONNECTION NOTE:. _ MINMUM REOUIRED SIDE YARD: 10 FEET
ot BITUMINOUS SURFACING NEW 8" SOR 26 SEWER SERVICE SIZE SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY THE BUILDING = MINBUM REAR YARD: 20 FEE
- VEGHANICAL ENGINEER. CORE & BOOT TO THE EXISTING MANHOLE IS QASE SUF ABEA 50,000 SQ FT (18¢ ACRES)
— 1 couceern susrAcko ANTICIPATED.  MINIMUM SLOPE SHALL BE 27%. B R e oPAtG: B 50 o1 (0%
SPACES oNLY IF " AROPOSED BITUMNOUS SURFAGNG |  *ALL STORM. SEWER, & WATER UTILIIES ARE PRIVATES PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACING: 20,701 SC FT (257%)
PROVIDED, IT 1S 10 . TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE = 0 SO FT
8E VAN ACCESSIBLE { .  PROPOSED CONCRETE SURFACING IOTAL AULDING SQUARE EQOTAGE PROPOSED = 5000 SQ FT FIRST FLOOR
TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE = 6000 SO FT
-
POST IF SIGN MIN. PROPOSED HEIGHT OF BUILDING = 1 STORY: 28"
NOT AFFIXED PERMITTED MAX. HEIGHT OF BUILDING 35" (WAIVER REQUESTED)
TO BUILDING:
S SPACES FOR OFFICES PLUS 1 SPACE PER 1500 SQ. FT. WAREHOUSE PLUS 3
- Al 1 . FT. PLU
Oo<mmz _ Z O mvmo_ ﬂ.— O>.._|— OZ m SPACES FOR COMPANY TRUCKS = 13.3
) THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION _ SPACES PROVIDED: 14
mm.rm\s COMPLY CRAOE “STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION", SUBJECT TO ANY AMENDMENTS ~ REQUIRED HANDICAP PARKING SPACES: 1 MINIMUM (PER ADAAG 4.1.2)
F4TH 5.TRANS 200.07 - (1 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES PROVIDED)
- / & THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE “STANDARD UTILITIES SPECIFICATIONS" AS PER THE _ (1 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES PROVDED) s SET BETHEEN 50 AND 657 INCHES
CITY ENGINEER'S ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA SHALL GOVERN. ABOVE GROUND LEVEL DENOTING "HANDICAP PARKING, VEHICLE ID REQUIRED, UP O
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN X $200 FINE FOR VIOLATICN®
_ | SIGNAGE WOULD OBSTRUCT A CURB RAMP AND/OR PEDESTRIAN ROUTE, THE
SIGNAGE CAN BE OMITIED IF "NO PARKING” IS PROVIDED ON THE SURFACE OF THE
ACCESS AISLE
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SOUTHYIEW ACRES

: . Inc., a Hinnesota corporation, and George F. 2
uﬁw 2.w:umf&:h:mmm%mmmmﬁm‘nan:m“manmwmonmwmm“mawan g . act for Deed purchasers, ond 0imsted Federal Savings and

Schwartau and Eva H. Schwartau, husband and

a Winnesota corporation, Contr 2
porat {on, mortgagee of the following described property, to wit:

Loan Associatfon, @ United States cor

That port of  Goveroment Lot 11 of Saction 19, Township /12, Ranga I7, Goodhue County, Minnsscfo, which iles westerly of the waxterly llna of MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MONUMENTATION PLAT NO.25-MI, according to the recorded plat thereof flled in Book © of Plats, paga 3, office of the County Recorder, Goodhue County, Minnesota.

Have coused the same to be surveyed and platted as CAKNON SOUTH and do hereby donate and dedicdte to the ublic, for puclic use forever t
drive,avemmaond the  drainage and utility easements oS shown on the plat. ’ for » Jorever the rood,
In witness thereof C £ G Properties, Inc,, a Hinnesota corporation, has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers and f{ts
corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this_LZ=_ day of MMBECA 91T, ’ !

And George F. Schuartau and fva H. Schuartau, husband and wife, nave herewnto set their hands gnd seals this_{ 2= gay c?l\xEl 1977
And Olmsted Federal Savings and Loan Association, a United States corporation has caused these presents to be signed by its proper of ficers und

{ts corporate seal to be hereunto affixed tnis_l 2= day n\é.
1

SIGHED: \ m @ M m M C 4 G Propert
:mrﬂh .

orge F. Schwartau, S 22, smcZeFva H. Schwartau

“N. \ Olmsted wg\mni:m an| n hmmoinﬁma
\Q. NW it N ) - its

mZZE. xﬁmmEM
8_::«3
achnowledged before me tnis—{ Z=day &EGPN&%

(=1 of C & G Properties, lac., a Hinnesota carporation on

s
JRALE L BT m

.fﬂr:nes..:.?.

m;-mow :.; ,.La.,%:;ﬁ.

COUNTY ekmna mwm aasﬂ.isf.isi sxiL

The foregoing instrument wos acknowledged before me this. REQ of. &hhm& Ew“.u«. George f. Sppwartau and fva ¥. Schwartau, husband and wife,
pnetd oZ. 0%

] Public, X mdAacs County, ianesota

rea18, 1779 § My Commission Expires

st

:‘NN&NQ\Q% ods FRes. angluetts Horlondiss

S [Gexs and

County, Hinaesota

y Commission Expires

ez

STATE OF HI¥NESO, MK |
LOUKTY OF J k¢\ nin“.\\\\h
—-Z_day o

Tne foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

E& Olmsted Federal Savings and Loan Association, a United States corporation, on bekalf of said corporation.
e ik () Montins
NOTARY PUSLIC - MNNESOTA Nothry Pubifc, County, Yinnesotc
OUMSTED COUNTY i
e o oo 4, et My Commission mﬁ:wmwl{..flil'
| hereby certify that | have surveyed and platted the proper et ks - AWHOX SOUTH, that this plat is a correct representation

of safd survey; that all distaaces are correctly shown on sald plat in feet and hundredths of a fgot; that all monuments have been correctly
placed in the ground as shown on seid plat; that the outside poundary lines are designated on s plat;#aAd there are no wet lands to be
designated on said plat.

Harry’S./Johnson, Land Surveyor
Hinn'. Reg. Ho. 5063

STATE OF :;zmme& PR el
COUNTY OF & iﬁuﬂn&!.ﬁ‘ﬂ.ﬁur
The forepoing instrument was dcknowledged vefore me thisdl day of A el. 1977 by Harry S. Johnson, Land Surveyor. ..s&a-.u:.ﬁi.!inn.n.wa
)G Yulh vy cammiren B9
fotary Publie,__— __ ___ County, Yinnesota
Hy Commission Expires.

& and occepted by the Town Board of Canmon Falls Towaship, Goodhue County, Hianesota, on this 2 day of

The plat of CANNOK SOUTH was approue

—srdeed . 1972 8y . 1ts Chatraan
| hereby certify that | have reuiewed this plat and found it to be in compliance ying requirements of Chaprer 505 Hinpesotc
Statutes. 8y TCounty Surveyor for Goodnue County
! nerevy certify that all delinquent taxes ar tax certificates are paid or assiged and transfer entered SJI&Ln« of _Moveewlen. 1977
Byhesde . L. Tanner, Auditor, Googdhue Counaty, Hinnesota

! nerevy certify that the withia lastrumeat was filed in shis office for recor thisR/ ddy of Havemdset 1977 ot it L4 cond was

duly recorded {a Book__.Z___of plats on page22 o Fle \.L\&L.@ D B el | Conty Recordsr Goodhue County, Hinnesota
lerdvyfapprove this plat as to form and execution.
ttorney for Goodhue County

roper euidence of title has been presented to and examined by je,
By.
this 2/ day of 1977 .
8y , Chairman 258720
By Kos . County Auditor

By W Yl _Y?,I Arhtor

| hereby certify that g

The County Board of Commissioners of Goodhue Couaty HKinnesota,

© DENOTES PLACED IRON PIPE HAVING A PLASTIC CAP
BEARING MINNESOTA REGISTRATION NO. 5065,

ST DENOTES DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENTS Om—mﬁz\P_.l
BEING 10,00 FEET IN WIDTH AND ADJOINING ALL STREET "
LINES AS SHOWN ON PLAT.




ENGINEERING

SURVEYING
PLANNING
June 23, 2022
City of Cannon Falls
Attn: Diane Howard
918 River Road
Cannon Falls, MN 55009

RE: Cover Letter - Application for CUP on Lot 7, Block 2, CANNON SOUTH

Dear Ms. Howard,

Stalland Holdings, LLC owns Lot 8, Block 2 CANNON SOUTH which is leased to long term tenant
Allied Valve Inc., an industry leader in valve and actuator products throughout the Midwest. In
2014, a 7560 sq ft building expansion was approved on Lot 8 which increased the square footage of

Allied’s lease space to 16,470 sq ft. Allied is outgrowing that space and needs additional warehouse
space.

Expansion connected to the current building within Lot 8 would not provide the space needed mainly
due to a 50 foot easement for a pipeline which running diagonally across the south line of Lot 8 and
clipping the northeast corner of Lot 7. After exploring different options, a purchase agreement for
Lot 7 to the south was agreed upon and a Site Plan that meets the needs of Allied was created by our
firm. CRW Architecture has created the building plans for the project.

The building proposed is a 12,000 sq ft warehouse of which 1080 sq ft is designated for
employee/office space which includes a vestibule/two bathroom/mechanical/etc. Access would be
from the existing access/drives on Lot 8: The drive, parking and loading dock maneuvering area will
fall on both Lots 7 and 8. Sanitary sewer and water service connections can be made from the west
side of the building by connecting to the existing mains which run parallel to the west line of Lot 7.

Allied Valves current site on Lot 8 is zoned I-1, Limited Industrial District. Lot 7 and all other fots
to the east and south, all within Block 2 CANNON SOUTH are zoned B-2, General Business
District. To the west is outside City limits.

Options for the permitting of the warehouse include rezoning Lot 7 to 1-1 to match Lot 8 or to
process the site as a stand-alone Conditional Use Permit under the current B-2 zoning. After
reviewing options, the CUP option was determined the best path forward primarily due to the
separation created by the pipeline easement between the existing and proposed structures. This
option also provides flexibility for future expansion or future splitting of Lot 7 with a building which
could access off 320™ Street. Since access for the warehouse will be from 31 8™ Street, a cross access
easement will be provided on the west side of Lot 8 to access Lot 7.

What follows is supporting documentation for the CUP for the warehouse building proposed by
Stalland Holdings LLC.

Code Section 152.645 for B-2 Highway Business District.

14070 Highway 52 Southeast, Chatfield, Minnesota 55923
Phone 507-867-1666 ¢ Fax 507-867-1665 ¢ www.ggg.to



152.646 - Permitted Uses - Office (H) is listed but Warehouse is not. See 152.648
152.647 - Permitted Accessory Uses - Not Applicable

152.648 Conditional Uses - (also see 152.070 thru 152.074)
152.648 - Conditional Uses - (U) Warehousing and distribution facilities but not including truck

terminals. This fits the definition of the planned use of the building. Refer to Code 152.070 thru
152.074 for additional details for a CUP.

152.649 - Interim Uses - Not Applicable
152.650 - Uses by Administrative Permit - Not Applicable
152.651 - Lot Requirements and Setbacks
Lot area minimum is 20,000 sq ft - Lot 7 is 80,000 sq ft (250’x320’)
Lot width minimum is 80 feet wide - Lot 7 is 250 feet wide
Front yard setback minimum is 30 feet - Distance to south face of the building is 213.6 feet from
320" Street

Rear yard setback minimum is 20 feet - Distance from the north face of the building is 46.4 feet
from the north line of Lot 7. o

Side yard setback minimum is 10 feet to the east - (14.1 feet provided) and assumed 10 feet* to
the west (35.9 feet provided). *Property to west is outside City limits but would anticipated to

be'developed as commercial if annexed into the City. It is currently designated as Agricultural
land with an A3 - Urban Fringe zoning.

152.652 - Building Requirements -
A - Height - Building shall be limited to three stories or 35 feet in height - Building has 18’
sidewall height with 4:12 pitch for a total building height of 28.00 feet.
B - Minimum floor area shall be 1000 sq ft - Building is 12,000 sq ft

152.653 - Impervious Surface Coverage - In no event shall impervious coverage exceed 75% resulting in
less than 25% pervious landscaped area. Since there will be improvements on Lot 8 in addition
to the development of Lot 7, total impervious is broken down by lot.
Lot 7 - existing impervious = 0 sq ft, proposed impervious = 20,701 sq ft (26%'< 75%)
Lot 8 - existing impervious = 36,590 sq ft, proposed impervious = 44,757 sq ft (56.6% < 75%)

Conditional Use Permits .

152.070 Purpose - Proposed building and use as warehousing with office space is a use that is
compatible with the adjacent uses and commercial zoning of the land. Added traffic attributed
to employees and delivery trucks will be minimal.

152.071 Procedure - A public hearing and process of the application is outlined in Code Section 152.037.

152.072 Criteria - Planning Commission shall consider possible effects based on but not limited to
factors A thru E.

152.073 General Performance Standards - (a thru q)
A - The access to the site is from 318" Street which is a public road and is adequate for the
proposed truck and passenger vehicle traffic required for the proposed use.
B - Site design for access and parking shall minimize internal as well as external traffic conflicts
and be in compliance with 152.255 and 152.264 (See Offstreet Parking and Loading
Requirements below) - Access to 318" Street will be shared with the existing access so there will
G-Cubed Inc., 14070 Highway 52 Southeast, Chatfield, Minnesota 55923
Phone 507-867-1666 ¢ Fax 507-867-1665 ¢ www.ggg.to



be no conflicts with public traffic. Internally, a circular drive will provide internal circulation that
works with the elevations and stormwater treatment required within the site. Offstreet Loading
and Parking provisions are compliant with additional details below.

C - Pedestrian Circulation System - Not applicable.

D - Off-street Parking and Loading - (See Offstreet Parking and Loading Requirements below)

E - Loading areas and drive up facility locations - (See Offstreet Parking and Loading
Requirements below)

F - Screening of residential property - Not applicable

G - General Site Screening and Landscaping per 152.275 thru 152.281 - Screening is not required
for this site orits operations

H - Exterior Lighting - any lighting will not reach residential or public right of way.

| - Exterior Noise - the operations will not create noise greater than movement of vehicles and
forklifts which may travel between Lots 7 and 8. No mitigation is required.

J - Site Drainage System - The 2014 building expansion on Lot 8 implemented infiltration basins
for stormwater treatment. This projects addition of impervious surfacing will require expansion
of Infiltration Area 2 as well as additional treatment area to meet City and NPDES permit
requirements for rate and water quality volume control. A Drainage Report will be provided to
the City for review of the project prior to construction.

K - Architectural harmony - The building, construction type and materials are similar to adjacent
structures and common to commercial development of the area.

L - Signs - No development or advertising signs are proposed though small interior directional
signage may be added to assist delivery drivers.

M - Use shall be compatible with laws and regulations - Use is compliant

N - Any applicable business licenses mandated by the City Code are approved and obtained - If
any additional licensed are required, they will be obtained.

O - Hours of Operation may be restricted - At this time, there is no basis for restricting the hours
of operatioh.

P - Compliance with applicable performance standards of the zoning district - The proposed use
and operations are/will be compliant and not create nonconformity.

Q - Additional Conditions - Subject to City Council decisions.

Off Street Parking and Loading

152.255 Purpose - prevent congestion of the public right of ways - Site is accessed from an existing
access and all parking and loading areas are provided onsite.

152.256 Application - The site is compliant

152.257 General Provisions - The site meets all of the conditions of Athru H ofthls section mcludmg
ADA parking space requirements for number and slope.

152.258 Parking Stall, Aisle and Driveway Design; Design Standards
A - Parking lot dimensions - Dimensions for 90° parking are a minimum of 9" wide, 20’ deep and
24’ drive aisle which is depicted on the Site Plan.
B - Setbacks - The parking/drive does not abut a public street. Interior side/rear setbacks are 10
feet for Business Districts with the closest parking space located 10.0 feet off the west property

G-Cubed Inc., 14070 Highway 52 Southeast, Chatfield, Minnesota 55923
Phone 507-867-1666 4 Fax 507-867-1665 ¢ www.ggg.to



line. The drive does cross the lot line with Lot 8 which will be located in the cross access
agreement/easement. See point C.

C - Joint or combined parking facilities. Though there will be cross access agreement/easement,
both lots will have the requisite number of parking spaces to comply as standalone lots.

D - Commercial and Industrial uses - Note that side and rear yard setbacks shall be 20 feet when
abutting a residential district - Not Applicable. '

E - Within Structures - Not Applicable

F - Circulation - Site circulation is compliant with all movements maintained onsite.

G - Curb Cut location/driveway access spacing - Not Applicable as site is being accessed from an
approved driveway location.

H & 1- Curb Cut Width and spacing from Property Lines - No new curb cuts are requ;red

J - Grade Elevation - All parking spaces are at grades less than 5% and drives less than 5%
including the truck docking locations which were set at 3.33%. 4

K - Number allowed - Not applicable though Lot 8 has two curb cuts, it is 250 feet wide which
allows for two curb cuts (one per 125 feet of frontage).

L - Surfacing - the proposed surfacing will meet the minimums of 1.5 inch bituminous wear
course, 2.0 inch base course and 8 inches of aggregate.

M - Striping - Parking spaces will be striped along with ADA loading zones and signage.

N - Lighting - A photometric lighting plan has not been completed but all lighting needs should
be able to be accomplished with fixtures mounted to the buildings. Compliance with 152.187
will not be an issue.

O - Curbing - Parking along the building will abut a concrete walk, Wthh other than through the
ADA parking spaces and transition, will provide a 6” curb along the parking space. Curb is not
'proposed opposite the drive aisle as sheet flow conditions are preferred to allow for runoff to
run across a vegetated strip before reaching the stormwater treatment area. .

P - Pedestrian Provision - Parking spaces are adjacent to the building with no crossing of the
access drive required. There is not a walkway proposed across Lot 8 to 318" Street and there is
no sidewalk in that public right of way.

Q - Parking lot landscaping - Not applicable as the property does not abut residential zoning.

R - Compact Car Spaces - Not Applicable

S - Drive-through windows - Not Applicable

152.259 Number of Parking Spaces Required

A - Calculated Spaces - based on warehousing with an office component
B - Number of Spaces Required - B.34 Warehouse - 3 spaces for offices, plus one space for each
1500 square feet of floor area (10,920/1500 = 7.3 spaces) plus one space for each company

truck not stored inside (3) for a total of 13.3 which rounds up to 14 required parking spaces, of
which 1 shall be ADA compliant.

C - Off-Street bicycle parking - Not Applicable for this use.

152.260 Exemptions - Not Applicable
152.261 Parking Deferment - Not Applicable
152.262 loint Facilities - Not Applicable
152.263 Off-Site Parking - Not Applicable
152.264 Off-Street Loading

G-Cubed Inc., 14070 Highway 52 Southeast, Chatfield, Minnesota 55923
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A -Site is subjéct to providing an off-street loading location which is provided on the north side
of the building at the loading dock.

B (2) - Nonresidential uses - Gross Floor Area less than 25,000 sq ft requires one space

C - Reduction in spaces - Not required

D - Location - location is compliant

E - Surfacing - Loading area will be a combination of concrete and bituminous

F - Accessory use, parking and storage - Loading zone will not be used for other purposes

G - Screening - Not required

H - Size - Loading zone provided exceeds the 70 foot length and 10 foot width and 14 foot height
and accommodate semi tractor-trailer combinations. '

| - Circulation - Maneuvering area is provided and compliant.

1 - Construction Standards - The loading zone is compliant with the standards listed in 152.258.

Waivers Requested - None

If you any questions or comments please feel free to call.

Thank you,

Digitally signed by Mark Welch

DN: en=Mark Welch, 0=G-Cubed,

ou, email=markw@ggg 1o, c=US
2120220623 16:34:48 -05'00"

Mark R. Welch, PE

Peter Stalland - Stalland Holdings LLC - developer
Teresa McCormick - CRW Architects - architect

Enclosures

Site Plan - Stalland Holdings Lot 7 Site Plan
Architectural Plans - Cannon Falls Warehouse
Recorded Final Plat - Cannon South

G-Cubed Inc., 14070 Highway 52 Southeast, Chatfield, Minnesota 55923
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